

Nos. 22-555 and 22-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR BUSINESS
AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE LEONARD N.
STERN SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TIMOTHY K. GILMAN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY R. SPRINGSTED
JOHN P. MIXON
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000
tim.gilman@srz.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center for
Business and Human Rights of the
Leonard N. Stern School of Business
at New York University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONTENT MODERATION PROVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO, AND MUST BE STRUCK DOWN UNDER, STRICT SCRUTINY	7
II. THE <i>ZAUDERER</i> STANDARD APPLIES TO ALL COMMERCIAL MANDATED DISCLOSURE REGULATIONS, AND THE INDIVIDUALIZED EXPLANATION PROVISIONS SHOULD BE STRUCK DOWN UNDER THIS STANDARD	10
A. The <i>Zauderer</i> Standard is Not Limited to Mandated Disclosure Regulations Relating to Deceptive Advertising	10
B. The Individualized Explanation Provisions at Issue Here Must Be Reviewed and Struck Down Under <i>Zauderer</i>	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. WHEN DEFINING THE BREADTH OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS, THE COURT SHOULD LEAVE ROOM FOR CONGRESS TO REGULATE THESE PLATFORMS WITH NARROWLY TAILORED LAWS.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	6
<i>ACA Connects – Am.’s Commc’ns Ass’n v. Frey</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00055 (D. Me. Feb 14, 2020).....	22
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	22
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	24
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	24
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 9
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	7, 12
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (NIFLA) v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	13
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Atty. Gen., Fla.,</i> 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , No. 22-277, 2023 WL 6319654 (Sep. 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied in part</i> , No. 22-393, 2023 WL 6377782 (Oct. 02, 2023).....	10, 11, 16
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Bonta,</i> No. 22-cv-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551, --- F. Supp. 3d --- (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-2969 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , No. 22-555, 2023 WL 6319650 (Sep. 29, 2023)	11
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022)	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , ⁶ 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	9
<i>Sosa v. Onfido, Inc.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	24
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3, 6-7, 14, 18
 Constitution	
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
 Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.29.....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1302	19
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2)	7
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(4)	11, 23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)(4).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(a)	11, 23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(c)	11, 23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d)(1).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(e)	11, 23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j)	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)	16
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(c)	16
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(d)	16
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)(a)	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 35-A § 9301(3)(B)(2)	19
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.002(b)	7-8
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.051(a)(1)	16, 24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.051(a)(2)	16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.051(a)(3)	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.051(a)(4)	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.052(a)	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.053	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.103(a)(1)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.103(a)(2)	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 143A.002(a)	7
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Complaint, <i>ACA Connects – Am.’s Commc’ns Ass’n v. Frey</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00055 (D. Me. Feb 14, 2020), Dkt. No. 1	22
American Data Privacy and Protection Act, H.R. 8152, 117 th Cong. (2022)	19
Brief of Appellant Ken Paxton, <i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022)	17
Emma Bowman, <i>After Data Breach Exposes 530 Million, Facebook Says It Will Not Notify Users</i> , NPR (Apr. 9, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/04/09/986005820/after-data-breach-exposes-530-million-facebook-says-it-will-not-notify-users	20
Facebook, <i>Facebook Community Standards</i> , https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/ (last visited Nov. 30, 2023)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gabby Miller, <i>Transcript: House Hearing on Safeguarding Data and Innovation</i> , TECH POLICY PRESS (Oct. 27, 2023), https://techpolicy.press/transcript-house-hearing-on-safeguarding-data-and-innovation/	19-20
Justin Hendrix, <i>Transcript: Innovation, Data, and Commerce Subcommittee Hearing on Data Privacy</i> , TECH POLICY PRESS (Mar. 2, 2023), https://techpolicy.press/transcript-innovation-data-and-commerce-subcommittee-hearing-on-data-privacy/	20
News Release, Ron DeSantis, Governor, Florida, <i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> (May 24, 2021) https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech/	8
P. Barrett, <i>Spreading the Big Lie: How Social Media Sites Have Amplified False Claims of U.S. Election Fraud</i> , NYU STERN CENTER FOR BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (Sept. 2022), https://bhr.stern.nyu.edu/tech-big-lie	1
P. Barrett & L. Warnke, <i>Enhancing the FTC’s Consumer Protection Authority to Regulate Social Media Companies</i> , NYU STERN CENTER FOR BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (Feb. 2022), https://bhr.stern.nyu.edu/ftc-whitepaper	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for Writ of Cert. of Petitioner Attorney General, State of Florida, <i>Moody v. NetChoice L.L.C.</i> , No. 22-277 (Sept. 21, 2022)	17
Press Release, Greg Abbot, Governor, Texas, <i>Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans from Wrongful Social Media Censorship</i> , Office Of The Tex. Governor (Sept. 9, 2021), https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-signs-law-protecting-texans-from-wrongful-social-media-censorship	8
Wendy Davis, <i>Senate Urged To Tackle AI Privacy Threats By Curbing Data Collection</i> , MediaPost (Nov. 9, 2023), https://www.mediapost.com/publications/article/390951/senate-urged-to-tackle-ai-privacy-threats-by-curbi.html	19
Writ of Cert. of Petitioner NetChoice, L.L.C., <i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (Dec. 15, 2022)	16, 17
YouTube, <i>Community Guidelines</i> , https://www.youtube.com/howyoutubeworks/policies/community-guidelines/ (last visited Nov. 30, 2023)	24
